GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2368
ANSWERED ON:04.08.2015

Security Related Expenditure
Dubey Shri Nishikant

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) the details of districts covered under the Security Related Expenditure (SRE) Scheme, State-wise including Jharkhand;
(b) whether the Government proposes to include certain districts under the Additional Central Assistance (ACA);
(c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(d) the initiatives being taken for the development of such districts?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRIHARIBHAI PARATHIBHAI CHAUDHARY)

(a): State-wise list (including Jharkhand) of 106 districts covered under the Security Related Expenditure (SRE) Scheme is annexed.

(b) to (d): The Additional Central Assistance for LWE affected districts (ACA) (earlier known as the Integrated Action Plan (IAP)) has been under implementation covering 88 districts in the 10 LWE affected States with allocation of Rs. 30 crore per district per year. Of the total 1,63,537 projects taken up, 1,34,558 projects have so far been completed. The nature of major works/projects taken up by the districts under the IAP/ACA includes construction of school buildings/ school furniture, anganwadi centres, drinking water facilities, rural roads, panchayat bhawans/ community halls, godowns/ PDS shops, livelihood activities, skill development/ trainings etc.

From financial year 2015-16, no fund provision has been made by the Ministry of Finance and the States are required to continue with the scheme out of their increased resources in consequence to the recommendations of the 14th Finance Commission.
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